(2) Calculated based on the total number of votes attaching to all the Shares held by the Independent

Shareholders cast in person or by proxy at the EGM. All percentages rounded to 6 decimal places.

As more than 50% of the votes were cast in favour of resolution numbered 1, such

resolution was duly passed by the Independent Shareholders as an ordinary resolution.

As less than 75% of the votes were cast in favour of resolution numbered 2, such special

resolution was not passed.

All Directors, namely Mr. HUANG Junfeng, Mr. WANG Mingcheng, Mr. CHEN Hong,

Mr. SU Yi, Dr. TSUI Wai Ling Carlye, Mr. SHEN Jinjun and Ms. YU Jianrong,

attended the EGM.

– 4 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company (a) as at the date of the EGM; and (b)

immediately after the Connected Subscription Completion, assuming that there is no

other change to the share capital and shareholding structure of the Company from the

date of the EGM up to the Connected Subscription Completion Date, is set out below:

As at the date of

the EGM

Immediately after

the Connected

Subscription Completion

Number of

Shares

% of

issued

Shares

Number of

Shares

% of

issued

Shares

The Subscriber 820,618,184 24.52 7,489,678,708 74.78

Hong Kong Sindanol 22,359,500 0.67 22,359,500 0.22

The Subscriber and parties

acting in concert with it(1) 842,977,684 25.19 7,512,038,208 75.00

Non-public Shareholders

Cheung Mui(2) 369,127,500 11.03 — —

Public Shareholders

Cheung Mui(2) — — 369,127,500 3.69

Other public Shareholders 2,134,885,236 63.78 2,134,885,236 21.31

Total 3,346,990,420 100.00 10,016,050,944 100.00

Notes:

(1) ITG Holding is deemed to be interested in 22,359,500 Shares held by Hong Kong Sindanol, as ITG

Holding was beneficially interested in approximately 39.93% of the issued share capital of Xiamen

Xindeco according to the 2024 annual report of Xiamen Xindeco, and Xiamen Xindeco was

beneficially interested in the entire issued share capital of Hong Kong Sindanol. ITG Holding is also

deemed to be interested in 820,618,184 Shares held by the Subscriber as the Subscriber is an indirectly

wholly owned subsidiary of ITG Holding. Therefore, ITG Holding was indirectly interested in

842,977,684 Shares.